

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE,

PLAINTIFF,

-AGAINST-

LEON BLACK,

DEFENDANT.

Case No. 23-cv-06418-JGLC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT OF JANE DOE**

Dated: November 17, 2023

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
Michael B. Carlinsky
Jennifer J. Barrett
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000
michaelcarlinsky@quinnemanuel.com
jenniferbarrett@quinnemanuel.com

PERRY LAW
E. Danya Perry
Peter A. Gwynne
157 East 86th St., 4th Floor
New York, NY 10028
(646) 357-9952
dperry@danyaperrylaw.com
pgwynne@danyaperrylaw.com

ESTRICH GOLDIN LLP
Susan Estrich (*pro hac vice*)
947 Berkeley St
Santa Monica, CA 90403
(213) 399-2132
susan@estrichgoldin.com

Counsel for Defendant Leon Black

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS UNTIMELY	2
II. PLAINTIFF’S CONTRARY ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT	3
A. Plaintiff Misinterprets the Relevant Statutory Language.....	3
B. Plaintiff Overreads <i>Engelman</i> and <i>Gooding</i>	5
C. Plaintiff Otherwise Fails To Overcome Conflict and Field Preemption	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anonymous v. Castagnola</i> , 210 A.D.3d 940 (2d Dep’t 2022).....	9
<i>C.M. v. Est. of Archibald</i> , 2022 WL 1030123 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2022)	9
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	9
<i>Doe v. Gonzalez</i> , 2023 WL 5979182 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2023)	9
<i>Doe v. Gooding</i> , 2022 WL 1104750 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2022)	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Engelman v. Rofe</i> , 194 A.D.3d 26 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Spiro ex rel. Estate of Torres v. Healthport Techs., LLC</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>Finnigan v. Lionetti</i> , Index No. 70001/2019E (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Bx. Cty. Oct. 7, 2021)	4
<i>Hunters for Deer, Inc. v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 186 A.D.3d 682 (2d Dep’t 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 1214 (2022).....	10
<i>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 487 (1989)	10
<i>Kuzmich v. 50 Murray St. Acquisition LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 84 (2019)	4
<i>Lansdown Ent. Corp. v. New York City Dep’t of Consumer Affs.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 761 (1989)	8
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 739 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	4

People v. Mitchell,
 15 N.Y.3d 93 (2010) 4

Save Lafayette Trees v. City of Lafayette,
 32 Cal. App. 5th 148 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) 8

Turnpike Woods, Inc. v. Town of Stony Point,
 70 N.Y.2d 735 (1987) 8

Urquia v. Cuomo,
 2007 WL 4623520 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Dec. 21, 2007)..... 10

Rules / Statutes

Child Victims Act 1, 9

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 201 2, 7

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(2)..... 5, 6

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214-g passim

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215(3)..... 5, 6, 7

New York Penal Law Article 130 6

NYC Admin. Code § 10-1105(a)..... 1

Victims of Gender-Motivated Violence Protection Law passim

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 3

Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/47MZM5R> 3

N.Y. Senate Debate on Senate Bill S2440, Jan. 28, 2019 8
